

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROY COCKRUM, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.,
ROGER STONE,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-1370-ESH

**DEFENDANT ROGER STONE'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

L. Peter Farkas
(DDC Bar No. 52944)
HALLORAN FARKAS & KITTLA, LLP
1101 30TH STREET, NW
SUITE 500
WASHINGTON, DC 20007
(202) 559-1700
PF@HFK.LAW

Grant J. Smith**
(FL Bar No. 935212)
STRATEGYSMITH, P.A.
401 EAST LAS OLAS BOULEVARD
SUITE 130-120
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301
(954) 328-9064
GSMITH@STRATEGYSMITH.COM

Robert C. Buschel**
Counsel of Record
(FL Bar No. 0063436)
BUSCHEL GIBBONS, P.A.
ONE FINANCIAL PLAZA – SUITE 1300
100 S.E. THIRD AVENUE
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33394
(954) 530-5301
BUSCHEL@BGLAW-PA.COM

Counsel for Roger Stone
(* ** *pro hac vice*)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Does Not Have Subject Matter Jurisdiction. (Rule 12(B)(1))	3
A. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing.	3
1. Heightened risk of identity theft.	4
2. Chilling effect on political activism.	6
B. Plaintiffs failed to properly allege diversity jurisdiction.	8
C. The Court lacks supplemental jurisdiction.	9
II. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Roger Stone. (Rule 12(B)(2))	10
A. Exercising personal jurisdiction would violate the D.C. long-arm statute.	10
B. Exercising personal jurisdiction would violate the Due Process Clause.	12
III. The District Of Columbia Is An Improper Venue For This Lawsuit. (RULE 12(b)(3))	16
IV. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted. (RULE 12(b)(6))	18
A. Standard of Review.	18
B. The allegations are vague and do not support a complete and plausible set of facts.	20
C. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim of conspiracy.	23
1. Conspiracy between Stone and the Campaign.	23
2. Conspiracy between Stone and Russian agents.	24
3. Conspiracy between Stone and WikiLeaks	26

D. D.C.-Law does not support any theory of aiding and abetting	27
E. Failure to State a Claim of Public Disclosure of Private Facts.	28
F. Failure to State a Claim for Emotional Distress.....	32
G. Plaintiffs fail to state a civil rights conspiracy claim under § 1985(3)	32
1. Plaintiffs’ complaint fails to allege state action	33
2. The intracorporate conspiracy doctrine applies to section 1953(3) lawsuits	34
3. Plaintiffs cannot allege a civil rights conspiracy with entities outside the United States.	35
4. Plaintiffs have failed to allege with particularity a nexus between the defendants’ overt conspiratorial acts and Plaintiffs’ alleged injury	35
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012)	27
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Intern.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010).....	22
<i>Aiken v. Lustine Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 883 (D.D.C. 1975)	11
<i>Amadasu v. Christ Hosp.</i> , 514 F.3d 504 (6th Cir.2008)	34
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Armstrong v. Thompson</i> , 80 A.3d 177 (D.C. 2013).....	30
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2014)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	19, 20, 24, 27
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013)	16
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	18, 19, 23, 25
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	21
<i>Benningfield v. City of Houston</i> , 157 F.3d 369 (5th Cir.1998).....	34
<i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 642 F.3d 1122 (D.C.Cir.2011)	34
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	12, 15
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	13, 15
<i>Buschi v. Kirven</i> , 775 F.2d 1240 (4th Cir.1985).....	35
<i>Bush v. Butler</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2007)	8, 22
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	11, 12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	7
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	18
<i>Crane v. Carr</i> , 814 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11

<i>Crockett v. Mayor of the D.C.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2013)	9
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	12
<i>Dickerson v. Alachua County Comm.</i> , 200 F.3d 761 (11th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Doe v. Bernabei & Wachtel, PLLC</i> , 116 A.3d 1262 (D.C. 2015).....	30, 32
<i>E.E.O.C. v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Evangelou v. D.C.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2012).....	24
<i>Executive Sandwich Shoppe, Inc. v. Carr Realty Corp.</i> , 749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000)	23
<i>Fam v. Bank of Am. NA (USA)</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 397 (D.D.C. 2017)	16, 17, 18
<i>Federer v. Gephardt</i> , 363 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Flax v. Schertler</i> , 935 A.2d 1091 (D.C.2007).....	27
<i>Franklin v. Curry</i> , 738 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 663 Fed. Appx. 384 (6th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Gauntlett v. Illinois Union Ins. Co.</i> , 5:11-CV-00455 EJD, 2012 WL 4051218 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2012)	31
<i>Gerlich v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 659 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C.2009).....	19
<i>Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov't Auth.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2014)	22
<i>Gottlieb v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 143 F.3d 618, 620 (D.D.C. 1998).....	6
<i>Graves v. United States</i> , 961 F. Supp. 314 (D.D.C. 1997)	22, 23, 35
<i>Great Am. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979)	33
<i>Grider v. City of Auburn</i> , 618 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir.2010).....	34
<i>GTE New Media Services Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	10, 15, 16
<i>Halberstram v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Hall v. Clinton</i> , 285 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26

<i>Harrison v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 391 A.2d 781 (D.C. 1978)	30
<i>Hartline v. Gallo</i> , 546 F.3d 95 (2d Cir.2008)	34
<i>Hartman v. Bd. of Trustees of Cmty. Coll. Dist. No. 508</i> , 4 F.3d 465 (7th Cir.1993)	34
<i>Helmer v. Doletskaya</i> , 393 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 2004).	12
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	29
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	3
<i>In re Barnes & Noble Pin Pad Litigation</i> , 2016 WL 5720370 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2016)	31
<i>In re Carter</i> , 411 B.R. 730 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	31
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4830497 (D. Nev. Sep. 9, 2013).....	31
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Sawyer</i> , 47 F.3d 716 (5th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Katz v. Pershing, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Kelley v. D.C.</i> , 119–20 (D.D.C. 2012).....	34
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Kvech v. Holder</i> , 10-CV-545 RLW, 2011 WL 4369452 (D.D.C. Sept. 19, 2011).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3, 8
<i>McCreary v. Heath</i> , CIV.A. 04-0623 PLF, 2005 WL 3276257 (D.D.C. Sept. 26, 2005)	23
<i>Middlebrooks v. Bonner Kiernan Trebach & Crociata</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2009)	20
<i>Miller v. Blattner</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 485 (E.D. La. 2009)	31
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	35
<i>Ortberg v. Goldman Sachs Grp.</i> , 64 A.3d 158 (D.C.2013).....	32

<i>Paige v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 818 F.Supp 4 (D.D.C. 2010).....	30
<i>Partovi v. Matuszewski</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2009).....	20
<i>Pearson v. Dodd</i> , 410 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	15
<i>Pena v. A. Anderson Scott Mortg. Group, Inc.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2010).....	19
<i>Pisciotta v. Old Nat'l Bancorp</i> , 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Prakash v. Am. Univ.</i> , 727 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Prisology, Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 852 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Randolph v. ING Life Insurance & Annuity Co.</i> , 973 A.2d 702 (D.C. 2009).....	28, 31
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38, 40 (3d Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Renal Physicians Ass'n v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services</i> , 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Richmond v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 957 F.2d 595 (8th Cir.1992)	35
<i>Robertson v. Cartinhour</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2012).....	24
<i>Roe v. Abortion Abolition Soc.</i> , 811 F.2d 931 (5th Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Sandza v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2015).....	20
<i>Second Amendment Found. v. U.S. Conference of Mayors</i> , 274 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Shafer v. Children's Hosp. Soc. of Los Angeles, Cal.</i> , 265 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1959).....	9
<i>Spaeth v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2012).....	20
<i>Sundberg v. TTR Realty, LLC</i> , 109 A.3d 1123 (D.C. 2015)	28
<i>Tabb v. D.C.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2007)	23, 34
<i>*United Broth. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Local 610, AFL-CIO v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983).....	33

<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>United States v. Yudong Zhu</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 234 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	31
<i>Voinche v. Obama</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2010)	9
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	13, 15
<i>Wilding v. DNC Services Corp.</i> , Case No. 16-61511-CIV-Zloch (ECF No. 62, S.D.FL Aug. 25, 2017)	5
<i>Williams v. District of Columbia</i> , 9 A.3d 484 (D.C.2010)	32
<i>Wolf v. Grunseth v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Wolf v. Regardie</i> , 553 A.2d 1213 (D.C.1989)	28, 29
United States Constitution Article 3 § 2	3
11 C.F.R. §104.8	7, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(1)	31
28 U.S.C. § 1332	8
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(2)	9
28 U.S.C. §1391(b)(1)	17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1406(a)	16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	9, 11, 32, 33, 34, 35
47 U.S.C. §230	26
D.C. Code § 13-423(a)	10
D.C. Code § 28-3852	31
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12	2, 8, 9, 10, 16, 18, 19
<i>Dobbs' Law of Torts</i> § 581 (2017)	28
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D (1977)	30
